The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of
changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company
may adjust the dividend payment to shareholder, refinance existing IMTNs, return capital
to shareholder or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or
processes during the years ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains
a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and
maximise shareholder value.

The Company does not have significant exposure to a single counterparty nor does it
have any major concentration of credit risk related to any financial instruments other
than as disclosed in Note 13 to the financial statements.

52

192

APPENDIX V – AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LITRAK FOR THE FYE 31 MARCH 2022
(CONT’D)

199501023849 (353053-W)

Lingkaran Trans Kota Sdn. Bhd.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

31. Significant event (cont'd.)

COVID-19 pandemic (cont'd.)

32. Comparative figures

(a)

(b)

The effect of the above adjustment items are as follow:

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Sundry receivables 80,393 1,139 81,532
Sundry payables (25,757) (1,139) (26,896)

Deferred revenue
Non-current (13,146) 1,562 (11,584)
Current - (1,562) (1,562)

reclassification between current and non-current liabilities of deferred revenue.

The comparative figures have been restated to reflect the following:

reclassification between sundry receivables and sundry payables; and

Following the introduction of National Recovery Plan ("NRP") on 15 June 2021 by the
Government and the improvement of capacity of public health system coupled with
increase in vaccination rate, the economic activities were gradually re-opened and the
relaxing of MCO containment measures had boosted the economic recovery momentum.
The Company’s results rebounded in the third and fourth quarters of the financial year